due to restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial, and municipal governments regarding travel, business
operations, and quarantine orders.  The First Nation has been impacted by office closures, travel restrictions,
cancellation of events and increased costs of compliance with other guidelines and regulation.

It is expected that future funding from First Nations Trust will be negatively impacted by the pandemic due to the
temporary closure of Saskatchewan Indian Gaming Authority casinos.

18. Indigenous Services Canada

Funding Confirmation $ 8,262,254
Add:

Prior year deferred revenue recognized in the current year 2,094,050
Deduct:

Funding received in the current year and deferred to subsequent year (368,349)
Indigenous Services Canada recovered funding (98,336)

Total Indigenous Services Canada funding per consolidated financial statements $ 9,889,619

19

WITCHEKAN LAKE FIRST NATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2020

19. Prior period adjustment

The First Nation has adjusted its comparative information as at and for the year ended March 31, 2019 due to
correction of the below noted items.  As a result the March 31, 2019 figures have been adjusted as follows:

2019 As
previously reported Adjustments 2019 As restated Sub-note

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,459,830 ($2,153,273) $1,306,557 (a)
Accounts receivable 869,9784 (208,549) 661,429 (b)
Restricted cash - capital
projects

- 1,769,133 1,769,133 (c)

Restricted cash - CMHC
reserves

- 593,408 593,408 (d)

Long-term investments ($80,448) 80,448 - (e)
Accounts payable 94,838 209,268 304,106 (a)

Net debt 1,501,896 128,101 1,629,997 (b, e)

Revenue 9,467,558 (41,311) 9,426,247 (b, f)
Expenditures 8,262,808 167,237 8,430,045 (f)

Annual Surplus 1,204,751 (208,549) 996,202 (b)

Accumulated surplus, opening 17,931,462 80,448 18,011,910 (e)
Accumulated surplus, closing 19,136,211 (128,101) 19,008,110 (e, f)

Sub-notes:

(a) Reclassification of unreleased cheque's to accounts payable and reclassification of restricted cash
balances

(b) Adjustment required to accounts receivable balance owing from Funds held in trust.

(c) Reclassification of restricted cash

(d) Reclassification of restricted cash

(e) Correction required to accounting for investments and for valuation of government business entities.

(f) Reclassification of miscellaneous revenue balances from expenditures to revenues

20. Comparative figures

Certain prior year comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the current year.